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Mayor AND City Council. REPORT
MAY 16, 2017 AGENDA
Subject: Type: , Submitied By:
REZONING AND PUD SITE PLAN RESOLUTION ANN BIRCH
APPROVAL — LOT 2, HARRISON HILLS @ ORDINANCE (2) - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
(SW OF 118™ STREET & HARRISON STREET) RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS
A public hearing has been scheduled to consider a rezoning and a PUD Site Plan and ordinance for
approximately 5.35 acres located southwest of 118" Street and Harrison Street.

FisCAL [MPACT

None.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval, contingent on finalization of the landscaping plan.

BACKGROUND

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application by JRD Real Estate VI, LLC, on behalf of the
property owner, Harrison I-80, LLC, for approval of a rezoning and a PUD Site Plan and ordinance for the
purpose of constructing a limited membership wholesale store, Restaurant Depot, on Lot 2, Harrison Hills.

A detailed staff report is attached.

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 20, 2017, and unanimously voted to recommend
approval of the rezomng and PUD Site Plan, contingent on the finalization of the landscaping plan pr1or to City
Council, as the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

KAAPPS\City Hal\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\17file\17 CD Harrison Hills Lt 2 - Rezone PUD Site Plan 05.16.17.Doc



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE
HEREQF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Approval of Rezoning. On Apil 20, 2017, the La Vista Planning
Commission conducted a public hearing on the matier of rezoning the tract of land set
forth in Section 2 of this ordinance and reported to the City Council that it recommended
approval of the zoning of said tract be changed from “C-3" Highway Commercial / Office
Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay Disfrict) to “C-3" Highway Commercial /
Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District} and PUD Planned Unit
Development District (Overlay District). On May 186, 2017, the City Council held a pubfic
hearing on said proposed change in zoning and found and detérmined that sald proposed
changes in zoning are advisable and in the best interests of the City. The City Council
further found and determined that public hearings were duly held and nofices, including
published notice, written notice to adjacent property owners and notice posted at the
properties, were duly given pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Zoning Ordinance. The City
Council hereby approves said proposed changes in zoning as set forth in Section 2 of this
ordinance.

Section 2. Amendment of the Official Zoning Map. Pursuant o Article 3 of the
Zoning
Ordinance, the following described tract of land is hereby rezoned from “C-3" Highway
Commercial / Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay Disfrict) to “C-3"
Highway Commercia! / Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District {Overlay District) and
PUD Planned Unit Development District (Overlay District), and the Official Zoning Map of
the City of La Vista is heraby amended to reflect the changes in zoning of the following
described tracts of land from "C-3" Highway Commerdlal / Office Park District, Gateway
Corridor District (Overlay District) fo “C-3" Highway Commercial / Office Park District,
Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District) and PUD Planned Unit Development District
(Overlay District):

Lot 2, Harrison Hills, locaied in the NW % of Section 17, Township 14 North,
Range 12 East of the 6% P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska.

The amended version of the official zoning map of the City of La Vista is hersby
adopted and shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk and shall bear the
seal of the City under the following words:

"This is to certify that this is the official zoning map referred fo in Arficle 3
Section 3.02 of Ordinance No. 848 of the City of La Vista, Nebraska"

and shall show the date of the adoption of that ordinance and this amendment.

Section 3. Effecfive Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the
date passage, approval and publication as provided by law.
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF MAY, 2017.

CITY OF LAVISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Mandy Garrod, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

KAAPPE\City Hal\ORDINANCESHarizon Hilis Lt 2 - Rezone 05.16.17.Doc
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March 22, 2017

Brian Grassa

Cedarwood Development Co.
1765 Merriman Road

Akron, OH 44313

RE: Planned Unit Development (PUD) Rezoning and Site Plan — Initial Review

Lot 2 Harrison Hilis
Restaurant Depot

Mr. Grassa,
We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application.
Based on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the

Zoning Ordinance, the City has the following comments:

Planned Unit Development

1. Article 5.15.04.01 requires the applicant to submit a proposed schedule of
construction. This document was not provided in the application packet.

2. Inregards to the considerations of Article 5.15.04.06 the propesed right-
in/right-out access onto 118" Street needs to be revised to a right-in only
access with appropriate on-site signage to indicate no exit at that location.
The traffic study recommends providing “No U-Turn” signage at the
intersection of 118" and Emiline to address the vehicles leaving via the 118"
Street access. Drivers are unlikely to obey the prohibition because the
alternative is inconvenient. If they do obey the No U-Turn sign, they will have
to go through the apartment neighborhood to reach the intersection at
115'"/116" and Harrison which is not signalized. The vast majority would be
trying to turn left at this location to go back to I-80 or Harry Andersen. In fact,
the traffic study shows only 7 to 11 existing vehicles using the 115%/116"
intersection during peak hours to turn right to go eastbound. This would
indicate either very little usage of the 118" Street right-out exit or else many
U-turn movements. Other comments on the traffic study will be provided at
the end of this letter.

3. Inregards to Article 5.15.04.21, exterior lighting needs to be addressed and
shown on the PUD plan.

4. Proposed trash enclosures and/or compactors need to be identified on the
PUD plan with appropriate screening.

La Vista

Communlty Pride. Progressive Visian.

City Hall

8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p: 402-331-4343

f: 402-331-4375

Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.

p: 402-331-4343

. 402-331-4375

Fire

8110 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4748

f. 402-331-0410

Golf Course
8305 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-339-9147

Library

2110 Giles Rd.
p: 402-537-3900
f. 402-537-3902

Police

7701 South 96th St.
p: 402-331-1582

f: 402-331-7210

Public Buildings & Grounds
8112 Park View Blvd.

p: 402-331-4343

f: 402-331-4375

Public Works
2900 Portal Rd.
p: 402-331-8927
f: 402-331-1051

Recreation

8116 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-3455

f: 402-331-0299

www.cityoflavista.org
info@cityoflavista.org









Memorandum

To: Chris Solberg, City Planner
From: Rich Uhl, Fire Marshal
Date:  3/22/2017

Re: Restaurant Depot Plan Review

Chris,

After having reviewed the Restaurant Depot plan set | am not satisfied with the depiction
rendered for the emergency vehicle turning radii. The path they show does not even approach
the building. It appears to me that the large island just inside of the 118" St. entrance will pose a
problem for apparatus access, especially if cars are parked in the lot.

Thank you,

Rich Uhl
Fire Marshal
Papillion Fire Rescue Dept.









Christopher Solberg

From: Christopher Solberg

Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2017 11:30 AM

To: bdrews@td2co.com

Subject: Restaurant Depot PUD Landscaping Plan
Attachments: Lot 2, HH, Restaurant Depot PUD-SCHEMMER.PDF
Ben,

I've received the following comments regarding the PUD Landscaping Plan for the proposed Restaurant Depot from the
City’s Design Review Architect. Note that these comments do not include comments from City staff regarding the second
submittal received last week. Please wait for the second round of comments from City staff before resubmitting.

Attached are some graphic comments to go along with the list below.
1) All proposed plant species and the required variety are consistent with the guidelines.
2) No natural, undulating site forms are indicated. My PDF sketch notes show some possible locations around
the perimeter of the property.
3) The dock area should be better screened by coniferous trees to limit street views in summer and winter.
4) |don’t see any site service equipment indicated yet (e.g. transformer) but those will need to be screened.

Regards,

Christopher A. Solberg, AICP
City Planner

City of La Vista
8116 Park View Blvd.

La Vista, NE 68128-2198
P: 402.593.6400

D: 402.593.6402
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LOT 2, HARRISON HILLS, LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

LEGEND

SRR ARE A R PROPOSED 6" UNIFORM
R A T THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

14, av

PROPOSED 4" UNIFORM
THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

PROPOSED 8" UNIFORM
THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

GENERAL PROVISIONS

PARKING SUMMARY

NET AREA: 5.36 ACRES
BUILDING COVERAGE: 55,060 SF

STALL TYPE

GROSS FLOOR AREA: 55,060 SF

STANDARD STALLS

HANDICAP STALLS

TOTAL STALLS

REQUIRED STALLS

1 PER 200 SF

A WAIVER IS BEING REQUESTED TO REDUCE
THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED STALLS.

STALLS
171 SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING
7 SANITARY SEWER WITHIN EMILINE STREET
178 STORM STORM WATER WILL BE TREATED FOR THE 3" STORM
AS WELL AS DETAINED TO 125% OF THE PREEXISTING FLOW.
276 TWO DIFFERENT UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEMS WILL BE

USED, ONE CONNECTING TO THE 42" STORM SEWER IN THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY, THE OTHER WILL BE
DISCHARGED VIA PIPE TO THE WEST PAPILLION CREEK.

TDE thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
10836 Old Mill Rd Omaha, NE 68154
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From: Christopher Solberg

To: bdrews@td2co.com
Subject: FW: Restaurant Depot Landscaping Plan
Date: Thursday, May 04, 2017 10:01:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image004.png

image001.png
Ben,

Please see Schemmer’s comments regarding the landscaping plan below.

Thank you,

Christopher A. Solberg, AICP
City Planner

City of La Vista

From: Heaney, Scott [mailto:sheaney@schemmer.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 04, 2017 9:50 AM

To: Christopher Solberg

Subject: RE: Restaurant Depot Landscaping Plan

Chris,

I've reviewed the revised PUD site drawings and of the 3 original major concerns only 1 has been
fully addressed.

1) The visual screening of the dock areas from the road has been addressed with coniferous
trees.

2) Undulating site forms are showing up on the grading plan at the southeast side of the
building and some of the northeast corner lawn areas, but there is nothing indicated along
the northwest property line. This area is likely going to be too narrow to do much with varied
topo lines, so mounded berms would be recommended.

3) The plant species indicated and sizes have not been revised and many are still not
compliant.

Scott P. Heaney, AIA
Associate — Senior Architect
Commercial Market Leader

402.493.4800 Main | 402.431.6317 Direct
SCHEMMER.COM

facebook | twitter | linkedin




Proposed change from C-3 Highway Commercial/Office District
with Gateway Corridor Overlay District to C-3 Highway
Commercial/Office District with Gateway Corridor Overlay District
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AMMENDING THE ZONING
DISTRICT MAP CF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA; ESTABLISHING STANDARDS
AND CONDITIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT UNDER THE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
PLAN; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TQO PROVIDE WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHAIL
BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS
ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAVISTA,
NEBRASKA:

Section 1. The Planned Unit Development plan for Lot 2 Harrison Hills (the “Restaurant
Depot PUD") is hereby adopted for the following described real estate, to wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Exhibit "A” attached hereto and made a part hergof.

Section 2. The Restaurant Depot PUD is hereby adopted to provide for the
development of a Limited Membership Wholesale Store that will service nof only the City, but
also the surrounding market area. The regulations contained in this Ordinance will facilitate

. development in a planned, orderly fashion so as to protect the public heaith, safety, and
general welfare. All grading, Installation of infrastructure, development and build out shall be
in strict accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, except as shall be amended by the
City Council in the required manner. The underlying commercial zoning district regulations
shall continue to be applicable, except as provided for in this Ordinance and the aftached
exhibits.

Section 3. Definitigns

Unless a contrary intent is clearly indicated herein, the following words and phrases
shall have the following meanings, regardless of whether or not capitalized:

A “Developer” shall mean JRD Real Estate VI, LLC, their successors and assigns.

B. “Gateway Corridor District’ or “La Vista Gateway Corridor District” shall mean
the City's overlay zoning district establishing basic site and building
development criteria to be implemented within the boundaries of the overlay
district.

C “Limited Membership Wholesale Store” shall mean a use primarily engaged in
selling merchandise fo commercial retailers through limited memberships.
Merchandise may not be displayed or stored outside.

D. *Restaurant Depot PUD" shall mean the planned unit development that is
subject to this Ordinance, as developed and approved, that outlines certain
provisions for the development of the lot and its uses. Such plan shall consist
of the site plan, landscaping, preliminary building elevations, etc. (see Exhibit
IKBI!)

Section 4. Conceptual Site Plan

A PUD site plan is attached within as Exhibit “B".
Section 5. Allowed Uses
Unless otherwise provided in this Ordinance, in addition to all Permitted Uses allowed

within the C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District, a Limited Membership Wholesale
Store shall be allowed as a Permitted Use on Lot 2 Harrison Hills.

-1-



Section 6. Building Design Guidelines and Criteria

All applications shall adhere to requirements of the approved Restaurant Depot PUD
and Gateway Corridor Design Guidelines.

Section 7. Conditions

All uses within the lot shall adhere to the underiying zoning district except as herein

provided.

A.

D.

General Conditions

In addition, the following general site plan criteria shall be integrated into and
made part of the Restaurant Depot PUD.

i Gateway Corridor Design Guidelines.

fi. Unless otherwise specified herein, the development of the Restaurant
Depot PUD shall comply with the applicable La Vista Zoning District
Regulations or any other applicable City Codes.

Land Use Design Criteria

Unless provided otherwise in this Restaurant Depot PUD, all general use
regulations, performance standards and provisions set forth in the La Vista
Zoning Ordinance for the appropriate commercial zoning district shall apply to
any development within Lot 2 Harrison Hills. The negative elements of such
uses as loading docks, heating, ventilation, or air conditioning (HVAC) units, or
similar electrical or mechanical appurtenances shall be designed to be
screened and buffered from view by the general public through the use of
architectural features or earth berming and landscaping.

i The intent of the design and layout of Harrison Hills Lot 2 is to develop
the site for a Limited Membership Wholesale Store.

a Building Height. Parmitted building heights shall be the same as
those listed in the C-3 Highway Commercial / Office Park District
regulations unless otherwise approved by the City Council as
part of 2 PUD Plan,

b. Building Setback. Building setbacks shall be the same as those
listed in the C-3 Highway Commercial / Office Park District
reguiations unless otherwise approved by the City Council as
part of a PUD Plan.

C. Landscaping. Landscaping shall be consistent with the PUD
Site Plan map sef, Exhibit "B.” A complete and detailed
landscape plan is required prior o building permit approval to
assure compliance with the Restaurant Depot PUD and the
approved Gateway Corridor Design Guidelines.

d. Sionage. All signs identifying the project may be permitted with
approval of a sign permit based upon the adopted sign
regulations except as modified herein.

Access and Off-Sireet Parking

i Access. Driveways shall be located so that no undue inferference with
the free movement of road traffic will result, to provide the required sight
distance, and to provide the mosf-favorable driveway grade. Access
points within the development shall be limited to what is shown on the
PUD site plan. Any deviation from this shall require the approval of the
City.

i Off-Street Parking. Parking on the lot should be provided based on the
minimum aggregate ratio of one (1) off-street parking spaces per three
hundred {350) square feet of gross fioor area of consfructed buildings,

-2.



unless off-site/public parking is utilized with approval of the city. The
parking stall counts approved through this PUD are specified as:

Parking Summary
Stall Type Stalls
Standard Stalls 171
Handicap Stalls 7
Total Stalls 178

E. Signage

All signs may be permitied with approval of a sign permit based upon the
adopted sign regulations

Section B. Severability Clause. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such
unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this
ordinance. The Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista hereby dectare that it would
have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase
thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences,
clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 8. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF MAY 2017.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Mandy Garrod, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

KMPPSICity HeMORDINANCES Restaurant Depot - PUD 4-11-17 (CAS) 05. 16.17.Docx



EXHIBIT A

Lots 2, Harrison Hills located in the N %2, NW %4, Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 12 East
of the 6th P.M. Sarpy County, Nebraska.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2, HARRISON HILLS, LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

LEGEND

RSP PROPOSED 6" UNIFORM
R R THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

PROPOSED 4" UNIFORM
THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

PROPOSED 8" UNIFORM
THICKNESS P.C.C. PAVEMENT

GENERAL PROVISIONS

NET AREA: 5.36 ACRES
PARKING SUMMARY BUILDING COVERAGE: 55,060 SF
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 55,060 SF
STALL TYPE STALLS
STANDARD STALLS 171 SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING
HANDICAP STALLS v SANITARY SEWER WITHIN EMILINE STREET
TOTAL STALLS 178 STORM STORM WATER WILL BE TREATED FOR THE 4" STORM
AS WELL AS DETAINED TO THE 2—YEAR PRECONSTRUCTION
REQUIRED STALLS 276 FLOW. UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEMS WILL BE UTILIZED
1 PER 200 SF AND WILL CONNECT TO THE 42” STORM SEWER RUNNING

THROUGH THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SITE.

A WAIVER IS BEING REQUESTED TO REDUCE
THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED STALLS.
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EXHIBIT B



-

"4 CANOP

4.

Y OVE

SONCNY
N\ \JO§1.1Q BWSA\S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

105001 BWS

N\

EQUIPMENT SCREENING WALL

‘ N

1057.42
FFE

PROPOSED 55,060 S.F. BUILDING
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 36'

PROJECT
LOCATION

VICINITY MAP A
N

/NN
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FIRE TRUCK DRIVE PATH
BASED ON TEMPLATE PROVIDED
BY CITY OF LA VISTA

PROPOSED 55,060 S.F. BUILDING
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = 36'
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10836 Old Mill Rd Omaha, NE 68154
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RETE
VALL

ABOVE GROUND

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

GAS LINE

NUMBER OF STALLS MEETING 7.17.03.06 COUNT:
REQUIRED INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING:

PROVIDED INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING: 5478 SQ FT

LIN. FT. OF FRONTAGE 1,415 LF

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA @ 15" WIDTH 21,225 Sk
TOTAL PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA 28,225 SF
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GAS LINE EASEMENT AREA
REQUIRING LANDSCAPING
APPROVAL

CREATE UNDULATING BERMS OF
VARYING HEIGHT IN THESE
AREAS

THE

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
10836 Old Mill Rd Omaha, NE 68154
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ARCHITECTS, INC.

Restaurant Depot / LA VISTA, NE

DATE | TYPE

DATE 03-22-17

JOBNO. 16356

L ANDSCAPING

LOT 2 HARRISON HILLS LA VISTA, NEBRASKA

PLAN
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17710 Detroit Avenue Lakewood, Ohio 44107
Phone (216) 521-5134 Fax (216) 521-4824
www.adaarchitects.cc
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